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excess capacity in Green Mountain 
Reservoir in the Colorado-Big 
Thompson Project. 

46. Municipal Recreation Contract out 
of Granby Reservoir, Colorado-Big 
Thompson Project, Colorado: Water 
service contract for delivery of 5,412.5 
acre-feet of water annually out of Lake 
Granby to the 15–Mile Reach. 

47. Rocky Mountain National Park, 
Colorado-Big Thompson Project, 
Colorado: Amendment to the existing 
memorandum of understanding for 
project water. 

48. Glen Elder ID; Glen Elder Unit, P– 
SMBP; Kansas: Intent to enter into a 
contract for repayment of extraordinary 
maintenance work on the spillway 
structure in accordance with the ARRA. 

49. Mirage Flats ID, Mirage Flats 
Project, Nebraska: Request to amend 
contract to change billing date from May 
to July. 

50. Glen Elder ID; Glen Elder Unit, P– 
SMBP; Kansas: Renewal of long-term 
water service contract. 

51. State of Kansas Department of 
Wildlife and Parks; Glen Elder Unit, P– 
SMBP; Kansas: Reclamation is 
contemplating a contract for the 
remaining conservation storage in 
Waconda Lake. 

Modified Contract Actions 

3. Ruedi Reservoir, Fryingpan- 
Arkansas Project, Colorado: Second 
round water sales from the regulatory 
capacity of Ruedi Reservoir. Water 
service and repayment contracts for up 
to 17,000 acre-feet annually. 

Discontinued Contract Actions 

18. City of Golden, Colorado-Big 
Thompson Project, Colorado: 
Consideration of a request for a long- 
term agreement for power interference 
in the Colorado-Big Thompson Project. 

Completed Contract Actions 

6. Dickinson Parks and Recreation 
District; Dickinson Unit, P–SMBP; 
North Dakota: A temporary contract has 
been negotiated with the District for 
minor amounts of water from Dickinson 
Reservoir. Negotiate a long-term water 
service contract for minor amounts of 
water from Dickinson Reservoir. 
Contract was executed May 26, 2009. 

26. Individual Irrigators; Canyon 
Ferry Unit, P–SMBP; Montana: Replace 
temporary 1-year contracts with long- 
term water service contracts for minor 
amounts of less than 1,000 acre-feet of 
irrigation water annually from the 
Missouri River below Canyon Ferry 
Dam. Contracts executed June 10, 2009. 

Dated: July 2, 2009. 
Roseann Gonzales, 
Director, Policy and Program Services Denver 
Office. 
[FR Doc. E9–18605 Filed 8–3–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–NEW] 

Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services; Agency Information 
Collection Activities: Emergency 
Proposed Collection; Comments 
Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: COPS Hiring 
Recovery Program (CHRP) Progress 
Report. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The emergency 
proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for 60 days for public comment until 
October 5, 2009. This process is 
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 
1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Rebekah Whiteaker, 
Department of Justice Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services, 
1100 Vermont Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Emergency proposed collection; 
comments requested. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: CHRP 
Progress Report. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Law enforcement and 
public safety agencies that are recipients 
of COPS Hiring Recovery Program 
grants. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 
approximately 1,046 respondents can 
complete the report in an average of 10 
minutes per calendar quarter. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 697.333 total burden hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: July 30, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–18578 Filed 8–3–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Proposed Collection, Comment 
Request 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
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and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor 
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments 
concerning the proposed reinstatement 
of the ‘‘Current Population Survey (CPS) 
Displaced Worker, Job Tenure, and 
Occupational Mobility Supplement.’’ A 
copy of the proposed information 
collection request (ICR) can be obtained 
by contacting the individual listed 
below in the ADDRESSES section of this 
notice. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice on or 
before October 5, 2009. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Carol 
Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer, Division 
of Management Systems, Bureau of 
Labor Statistics, Room 4080, 2 
Massachusetts Avenue, NE., 
Washington, DC 20212. Written 
comments also may be transmitted by 
fax to 202–691–5111. (This is not a toll 
free number.) 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Carol Rowan, BLS Clearance Officer, 
202–691–7628 (this is not a toll free 
number). (See ADDRESSES section.) 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
The CPS Displaced Worker, Job 

Tenure, and Occupational Mobility 
supplement is conducted biennially and 
was last collected in January 2008. 

This supplement will gather 
information on workers who have lost 
or left their jobs because their plant or 
company closed or moved, there was 
insufficient work for them to do, or their 
position or shift was abolished. Data 
will be collected on the extent to which 
displaced workers received advance 
notice of job cutbacks or the closing of 
their plant or business. For those 
workers who have been reemployed, the 
supplement will gather data on the 
types of jobs they found and will 
compare current earnings with those 
from the lost job. 

The incidence and nature of 
occupational changes in the preceding 
year will be queried. The survey also 
probes for the length of time workers 
(including those who have not been 

displaced) have been with their current 
employer. Additional data to be 
collected include information on the 
receipt of unemployment compensation, 
the loss of health insurance coverage, 
and the length of time spent without a 
job. 

Because this supplement is part of the 
CPS, the same detailed demographic 
information collected in the CPS will be 
available on respondents to the 
supplement. Comparisons will be 
possible across characteristics such as 
sex, race, age, and educational 
attainment of the respondent. 

The information collected by this 
survey will be used to determine the 
size and nature of the population 
affected by job displacements and the 
needs and scope of programs serving 
adult displaced workers. It also will be 
used to assess employment stability by 
determining the length of time workers 
have been with their current employer 
and estimating the incidence of 
occupational change over the course of 
a year. Combining the questions on 
displacement, job tenure, and 
occupational mobility will enable 
analysts to obtain a more complete 
picture of employment stability. 

II. Current Action 
Office of Management and Budget 

clearance is being sought for the CPS 
Displaced Worker, Job Tenure, and 
Occupational Mobility Supplement. A 
reinstatement of this previously 
approved collection for which approval 
has expired is needed to provide the 
Nation with timely information about 
the size and characteristics of the 
population affected by job 
displacements as well as an assessment 
of occupational stability and change. 

III. Desired Focus of Comments 
The Bureau of Labor Statistics is 

particularly interested in comments 
that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 

technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

Type of Review: Reinstatement, 
without change, of a previously 
approved collection for which approval 
has expired. 

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Title: CPS Displaced Worker, Job 

Tenure, and Occupational Mobility 
Supplement. 

OMB Number: 1220–0104. 
Affected Public: Individuals or 

households. 
Total Respondents: 55,000. 
Frequency: Biennially. 
Total Responses: 55,000. 
Average Time per Response: 8 

minutes. 
Estimated Total Burden Hours: 7,333 

hours. 
Total Burden Cost (capital/startup): 

$0. 
Total Burden Cost (operating/ 

maintenance): $0. 
Comments submitted in response to 

this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they also 
will become a matter of public record. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 30th day of 
July 2009. 
Darrin King, 
Departmental Clearance Officer, U.S. 
Department of Labor. 
[FR Doc. E9–18577 Filed 8–3–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–24–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[NRC–2009–0335] 

Notice of Availability of Draft Interim 
Staff Guidance Document for Fuel 
Cycle Facilities 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Notice of availability. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David Rahn, Senior Electrical/I&C 
Engineer, Technical Support Branch, 
Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and 
Safeguards, Office of Nuclear Material 
Safety and Safeguards, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20005–0001, Telephone: (301) 492– 
3115; Fax: (301) 492–3363; E-mail: 
David.Rahn@nrc.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Introduction 

The NRC continues to prepare and 
issue Interim Staff Guidance (ISG) 
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